PRELIMINARY AGENDA STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO MARCH 14, 2024 9:00 A.M.

The State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission meeting will be held in a hybrid format with both in-person and virtual participation options. The meeting will be held in Pecos Hall 1220 S. Saint Francis Dr, Santa Fe, New Mexico. The Commission's public meeting can also be accessed by using the following link and/or meeting information:

NM Oil Conservation Commission - March 14, 2024

Join by WebEx

https://nmemnrd.webex.com/nmemnrd/j.php?MTID=m4dbafec903936d65931b0f47a3563c7f

Thursday, March 14, 2024 9:00 AM | 8 hours | (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

Meeting number: 2484 776 2126

Password: OCCWebexMar2024 (62293239 from video systems)

Join by video system

Dial 24847762126@nmemnrd.webex.com

You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.

Join by phone

+1-408-418-9388 United States Toll Access code: 24847762126

NM Oil Conservation Commission - March 15, 2024 (Day 2 if needed)

Join by WebEx

https://nmemnrd.webex.com/nmemnrd/j.php?MTID=m91936a1b4887772ded57eaace7fa4538

Friday, March 15, 2024 9:00 AM | 8 hours | (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

Meeting number: 2499 546 2891

Password: OCCWebexMar2024 (62293239 from video systems)

Join by video system

Dial 24995462891@nmemnrd.webex.com

You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.

Join by phone

+1-408-418-9388 United States Toll

Access code: 249 954 62891

If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing, please contact Sara Griego at (505) 470-5508 or through the New Mexico Relay Network at 1-800-659-1779. Public documents can be provided in various accessible formats. A preliminary agenda will be available to the public no later than two weeks prior. A final agenda will be available no later than 72 hours preceding the meeting. Members of the public may obtain copies of the agenda by contacting Ms. Griego or by visiting the Oil Conservation Commission website at https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/occ-info/

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Approval of the March 14, 2024, Agenda
- 3. Approval of the January 11, 2024, Meeting Minutes
- 4. Pending cases
- Case 23580: Application of Wildearth Guardians to Consider the Proposed Amendments to the address Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances and their use in oil and gas extraction, 19.15.2, 19.15.16, 19.15.31, and 19.15.32 NMAC.
- Case 24277: Application of Goodnight Midstream Permian, LLC to Amend Order No.R-7767 to exclude the San Andres Formation from the Eunice Monument Oil Pool Within the Eunice Monument South Unit Area, Lea County, New Mexico.
- Case 24278: Application of Goodnight Midstream Permian, LLC to Amend Order No. R-7765, as amended, to exclude the San Andres formation from the Unitized Interval of the Eunice Monument South Unit, Lea County, New Mexico.
- Case 23775: The following cases were referred to the Commission by Order No. R-23048
 and concern competing Applications of Goodnight Midstream Permian, LLC
 (Goodnight) and Empire New Mexico LLC (Empire) concerning saltwater disposal wells
 and injection authority in, Lea County, New Mexico.
 - Division Cases 23614-23617: Goodnight seeks orders authorizing injection of produced water for disposal into the San Andres formation between approximately 4,100 and 5,300 feet.
 - Division Cases 24018-24027: Empire seeks orders revoking Goodnight's existing permits to inject produced water into the San Andres formation. Case Nos. 24018, 24019, 24020, and 24025 involve Goodnight's four active wells that are located within the EMSU the Andre Dawson SWD #1 (30-025-50634), the Ernie Banks SWD #1 (30-025-50633), the Sosa SWD #1(30-025-47947), and the Ryno SWD #1 (30-02543901), respectively. Case Nos. 24022, 24024, 24026, and 24027 involve Goodnight's four active disposal wells that are located within approximately one mile of the EMSU–the Pedro SWD #1 (30-025-50079), the Nolan Ryan SWD #1 (30-025-45349), the Ted SWD #1(30-025-44386), and the Yaz SWD #1 (30-025-46382), respectively. Case Nos. 24023 and 24021 involve Goodnight's permitted Verlander SWD #1 (30-02550632) and Rocket SWD #1 (30-025-pending), respectively, which are also located Order No. R-23048within approximately one mile of the EMSU. In Division Case No. 23775, Goodnight seeks authorization to increase the rate of injection into the Andre Dawson SWD #1 within the EMSU.

Prior Cases Set for Hearing:

<u>Case 23655:</u> Application of the Joint Industry Technical Committee to Amend Order No. R-111-P, Lea and Eddie Counties, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks to amend Commission Order R-111-P, adopted in 1988 under Case 9316, to add anti-collision measures, to modify the well

casing and cementing requirements, to provide additional notification requirements to potash operators, to provide for subsidence monitoring, and to adopt other proposed changes for oil and gas development in the Known Potash Leasing Area located in Eddy and Lea Counties, New Mexico. This area presently consists of all or parts of:

```
Township 18 South, Range 30 East
Township 19 South, Ranges 29 through 34 East
Township 20 South, Ranges 29 through 34 East
Township 21 South, Ranges 29 through 34 East
Township 22 South, Ranges 28 through 34 East
Township 23 South, Ranges 28 through 31 East
Township 24 South, Ranges 29 through 31 East
Township 25 South, Range 31 East
```

Said area extends approximately 50 miles east of Carlsbad, New Mexico and approximately 50 miles south of Maljamar, New Mexico. The affected area is more particularly described in Exhibit A to Commission Order R-111-P, which can be found on the Oil Conservation Commission website at: https://ocdimage.emnrd.nm.gov/imaging/.

5. Other Business

- a. Potential Rescheduling of April 11, 2024, meeting
- 6. Next meeting April 11, 2024
- 7. Adjourn